PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.



Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Cisco Webex Code:15857-23975 Helpline No.:0172-2864116(10.00 AM to 04.00 PM on working days)

Shri Sadhu Singh, S/o Shri Sajjan Singh, R/o Village Rurka, PO Dehlon, District Ludhiana.

.....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Addl. Superintending Engineer, Power State Power Corporation Ltd.(PSPCL), Urban Division, Lalton Kalan, District Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority-cum-

O/o Addl. Superintending Engineer, Power State Power Corporation Ltd.(PSPCL), Urban Division, Lalton Kalan, District Ludhiana.

....Respondents

AC No.524 of 2021

Present: (i) Appellant - absent

(ii) Shri Jaswinder Singh, XEN Urban Division, PSPCL, Lalton Kalan (Ludhina) and Shri Beant Singh, SDO, Sub Division, PSPCL, Sarinh(Ludhiana) on behalf of the PIO/Respondent.

ORDER:

(Heard in person/on mobile phone)

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the order dated 14.12.2021 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.
- 2. The case has been heard today in Commission's office at Chandigarh. The appellant Shri Sadhu Singh has not come present to attend the hearing in person or through cisco webex.
- 3. Shri Jaswinder Singh, XEN and Shri Beant Singh, SDO, Urban Division, PSPCL, Lalton Kalan (Ludhiana) come present to attend the hearing in person before the Bench. Shri Jaswinder Singh, Addl.S.E. PSPCL Lalton Kalan (Ludhiana) states that from the perusal of contents of RTI application of the appellant, he has presumed lot of issues related to information sought. However, the record relating to the information sought by the appellant has been searched and the same has not been traced out in the official records. He also produces original affidavit dated 04.03.2022 before the Bench to this effect.

PSIC Son

-2- AC No.524/2021

4. Since the appellant is absent for today's hearing, he is contacted on mobile phone. He is made to talk to the PIO who explains to him the position as stated before the Bench. Then the Bench apprises the appellant of the version of the PIO as well as the affidavit produced by the PIO. But he expresses his dis-satisfaction over the statement of the PIO. Then, he is apprised that the original affidavit will be sent to him along with the order.

5. In view of the factual position stated before the Bench by the PIO, the show cause notice issued to PIO is hereby dropped.

6. In view of the version of the PIO as well as the affidavit filed, the Bench does not feel need for further intervention in the matter. **The instant appeal case is disposed off and closed**. Copies of the orders be sent to the concerned parties.

Chandigarh 07.03.2022

Sd/-(Lt Gen Ajae Kumar Sharma, (Retd)) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.



Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Cisco Webex Code:15857-23975

Helpling No: 0172-2864116/10 00 AM to 04 00 RM on working do:

Helpline No.:0172-2864116(10.00 AM to 04.00 PM on working days)

Shri Sadhu Singh, S/o Shri Sajjan Singh, R/o Village Rurka, PO Dehlon, District Ludhiana.

.....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Assistant Executive Engineer, Power State Power Corporation Ltd.(PSPCL), Sub Division, Sareeh (Alamgir), District Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority-cum-

O/o Assistant Executive Engineer, Power State Power Corporation Ltd.(PSPCL), Sub Division, Sareeh (Alamgir), District Ludhiana.

....Respondents

AC No.551 of 2021

Present: (i) Appellant - absent

(ii) Shri Jaswinder Singh, XEN Urban Division, PSPCL, Lalton Kalan (Ludhina) and Shri Beant Singh, SDO, Sub Division, PSPCL, Sarinh (Ludhiana) on behalf of the PIO/Respondent.

ORDER:

(Heard in person/on mobile phone)

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the order dated 14.12.2021 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.
- 2. The case has been heard today in Commission's office at Chandigarh. The appellant Shri Sadhu Singh has not come present to attend the hearing in person or through cisco webex.
- 3. Shri Jaswinder Singh, XEN and Shri Beant Singh, SDO, Urban Division, PSPCL, Lalton Kalan (Ludhiana) come present to attend the hearing in person before the Bench. Shri Beant Singh, SDO Sub Division, Sarinh (Ludhiana) states that the appellant has been supplied information vide letter dated 27.07.2021 explaining to him the position as per records relating to the information sought by him. He also produces a copy of the same as also the original affidavit dated 04.03.2022 before the Bench to this effect, which is taken on record.

Cont..P-2

PSIC STREET

AC No.551/2021

4. Since the appellant is absent for today's hearing, he is contacted on mobile phone. He is made to talk to the PIO who explains to him the position as stated before the Bench. Then the Bench apprises the appellant of the version of the PIO as well as the affidavit produced by the PIO. But he expresses his dis-satisfaction over the statement of the PIO. Then, he is apprised that the original affidavit will be sent to him along with the order.

-2-

5. In view of the factual position stated before the Bench by the PIO, the show cause notice issued to PIO is hereby dropped.

6. In view of the version of the PIO as well as the affidavit filed, the Bench does not feel need for further intervention in the matter. **The instant appeal case is disposed off and closed**. Copies of the orders be sent to the concerned parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh **07.03.2022**

(Lt Gen Ajae Kumar Sharma, (Retd)) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.



Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Cisco Webex Code:15857-23975 Helpline No.:0172-2864116(10.00 AM to 04.00 PM on working days)

Shri Jasvinder Singh, S/o Late Shri Ajmer Singh, H.No.224, Sector-94, Mohali.

.....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Sub Divisional Engineer(1), Building Branch O/o Estate Officer, GMADA, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority O/o Estate Officer, GMADA, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

....Respondents

AC No.618 of 2021

Present: (i) Shri Jasvinder Singh, Appellant, in person.

(ii) Shri Amandeep Singh on behalf of the PIO/Respondent

ORDER:

(Heard in Person/on mobile phone)

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the order dated 14.12.2021 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.
- 2. The case has been heard today in Commission's office at Chandigarh. The appellant, Shri Jasvinder Singh comes present to attend the hearing in person.
- 3. Shri Amandeep Singh, Senior Assistant, Building Branch O/o Estate Officer, GMADA, Mohali attends the hearing on behalf of the PIO through cisco webex. He states that the information on points No.1 to 3 has been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 11.01.2021 and on point no.4, the information has been supplied to the appellant by Town & Country Planning Department.
- 4. On the asking of the Bench, the appellant admits the receipt of information on all the points, but he expresses his dis-satisfaction over information supplied on point No.2 and states that he has not been pointed out the violation made in his building on account of which penalty has been imposed on him and the copy of noting sheet supplied to him does not indicate any specific violation made which attracted imposition of penalty.

PSIC SO

-2- <u>AC No.618/2021</u>

5. On the asking of the Bench, the representative of the PIO states that the information as available in the official records has been supplied to the appellant.

6. Post deliberations, the PIO is directed to file an affidavit on non judicial stamp paper, within 14 (fourteen) days, duly signed by the PIO and attested by the Notary Public to the effect that the information as available in the official records in AC No.618 of 2021 has been supplied to the appellant. It be further stated that nothing has been concealed therein and the statement made is true and correct. The original affidavit be sent to appellant and photocopy of the same be sent to the Commission for record.

7. In view of the above, the Bench does not fee need for further intervention in the matter.

The instant appeal case is disposed off and closed. Copies of the orders be sent to the concerned parties.

Chandigarh 07.03.2022 Sd/-(Lt Gen Ajae Kumar Sharma, (Retd)) State Information Commissioner, Punjab